An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2)

Regulation to amend the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction

The Minister of State for Labour, Employment and Social Solidarity and Minister of Labour, Mr. Jean Rochon, hereby gives notice in accordance with section 19 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2), that the "Regulation to amend the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction", adopted by that joint committee at its meeting held on 25 January 2001, was approved with amendments, on her recommendation under Order in Council No. 396-2001 dated 4 April 2001.

In consequence thereof, that regulation comes into force on the date of its approval by the Government.

ROGER LECOURT, Deputy Minister

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 396-2001, 4 April 2001

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2)

Matériaux de construction — Statutes of the Comité conjoint — Amendments

CONCERNING the Regulation to amend the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 16 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2), the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction was formed for the purpose of overseeing and ascertaining compliance with the Decree respecting the building materials industry (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r. 34) and the Decree respecting the non-structural metalwork industry in the Montréal region (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r. 35);

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 18 of that Act, the committee adopted for the purposes of its internal management, the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction, approved by the Government under Order in Council No. 1674-74 dated 8 May 1974; WHEREAS the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction adopted the "Regulation to amend the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction" at its meeting held on 25 January 2001;

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 19 of the Act, that regulation must be approved, with or without amendment, by the Government;

WHEREAS it is expedient to approve that regulation with amendments;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of State for Labour, Employment and Social Solidarity and Minister of Labour:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction, attached hereto, be approved.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction^{*}

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2, s. 18 and 19)

1. Section 2.00 of the Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction is amended by substituting the word "Laval" for the word "Montréal".

2. The following is substituted for section 4.01:

"4.01. Members

The committee is composed of 12 members designated as follows:

(a) for the employer party:

six members named by l'Association de la construction du Québec, of whom at least three are professional employers governed by the Decree respecting the nonstructural metalwork industry in the Montréal region and at least one is a professional employer governed by the Decree respecting the building materials industry;

^{*} The Statutes of the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction, approved under Order in Council No. 1674-74 dated 8 May 1974, were amended by the regulations approved under Orders in Council No. 4669-74 dated 18 September 1974 and No. 2842-78 dated 6 September 1978.

(1) three members named by la Fédération de la Métallurgie-CSN;

(2) two members named by the United Steel workers of America (FTQ-CTC);

(3) one member named by l'Union des carreleurs et métiers connexes, Local 1 (FTQ-CTC).".

3. Section 6.00 is revoked.

4. This Regulation comes into force on the date of its approval by the Government.

4192

Notice

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R..S.Q., c. D-2)

Regulation to revoke the Regulation respecting the sous-comité du décret de la serrurerie et la menuiserie métallique (number 5)

The Minister of State for Labour, Employment and Social Solidarity and Minister of Labour, Mr. Jean Rochon, hereby gives notice in accordance with section 19 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2), that the "Regulation to revoke the Regulation respecting the sous-comité du décret de la serrurerie et la menuiserie métallique (number 5)", adopted by that joint committee at its meeting held on 25 January 2001, was approved without amendment, upon his recommendation under Order in Council No. 397-2001 dated 4 April 2001.

In consequence thereof, that regulation comes into force on the date of its approval by the Government.

ROGER LECOURT, Deputy Minister Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 397-2001, 4 April 2001

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2)

Serrurerie et menuiserie métallique (number 5) — Sous-comité du décret

- Abrogation

CONCERNING the Regulation to revoke the Regulation respecting the sous-comité du décret de la serrurerie et la menuiserie métallique (number 5)

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 16 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (R.S.Q., c. D-2), the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction was formed for the purpose of overseeing and ascertaining compliance with the Decree respecting the building materials industry (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r. 34) and the Decree respecting the non-structural metalwork industry in the Montréal region (R.R.Q., 1981, c. D-2, r. 35);

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 18 of that Act, the committee adopted for the purposes of its internal management, the Regulation respecting the sous-comité du décret de la serrurerie et la menuiserie métallique (number 5), approved by the Government under Order in Council No. 1675-74 of 8 May 1974;

WHEREAS the Comité conjoint des matériaux de construction adopted the "Regulation to revoke the Regulation respecting the sous-comité du décret de la serrurerie et la menuiserie métallique (number 5)", at its meeting held on 25 January 2001;

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 19 of that Act, that regulation must be approved, with or without amendment, by the Government;

WHEREAS it is expedient to approve that regulation without amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of State for Labour, Employment and Social Solidarity and Minister of Labour:

THAT the Regulation to revoke the Regulation respecting the sous-comité du décret de la serrurerie et la menuiserie métallique (number 5), attached hereto, be approved.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif